
Republic of the Philippines 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Region XI 
DIVISION OF DAVAO DEL NORTE 

Mankilam, Tagum City 

Telephone No. (084) 217-3197; Telefax No. (084) 218-7267 
 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR THE VARIOUS MEDICAL 

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS FOR THE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF MINIMUM HEALTH 

STANDARD PROTOCOLS 
 

1. The Department of Education Division of Davao del Norte, through the CY 2020 

General Appropriations Act intends to apply the sum Philippine Pesos One 

Million Three Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Nine and 
00/100 Pesos (PhP1,396,629.00) being the Approved Budget for the Contract 

(ABC) to payments under the contract for the Various Medical Supplies and 
Materials for the Implementation of Minimum Health Standard Protocols, 

detailed as follows: 

 

Item 

No. 
Quantity Unit Item Description Unit Cost 

Total 

Amount 

1 400 pc Full face shields, tempered 80.00 32,000.00 

2 1,000 box Surgical face mask, 3 ply, 50’s 250.00 250,000.00 

3 16 pc Pulse oximeter 1,700.00 27,200.00 

4 100 pc Disposable protective personal 

equipment gown 

350.00 35,000.00 

5 3 pc Infrared and Non-Contact Thermal 

Scanner 

3,000.00 9,000.00 

6 21 pc Air Purifier 14,999.00 314,979.00 

7 3 pc BP Monitoring, Adult Cuff, Large 350.00 1,050.00 

8 2 pc UV Sterilizer Box with Timer 2,000.00 4,000.00 

9 20 pc Sensored/Automatic Alcohol 

Dispenser 

3,000.00 60,000.00 

10 10 pc Sensored/Automatic Thermal 

Scanner with Stand 

4,500.00 45,000.00 

11 15 pc Coverall Washable Polycotton 

Material 

2,000.00 30,000.00 

12 10 pc Standard Safety Goggles 1,000.00 10,000.00 

13 16 pc Personal Protective Equipment Set 

1 jumpsuit, 1 Face Shield, 1 pc Bouffant 

Cap, 1 pair Sterile Gloves, 1 pair Shoe 

Cover, 3 pcs Disposable 3 ply Surgical 

Mask 

1,650.00 26,400.00 

14 1 pc Complete Set Manual BP 

Apparatus with Stand  

12,000.00 12,000.00 

15 2 pc Complete Set Manual BP Monitor 

without Stand 

3,000.00 6,000.00 



16 1 pc Stainless  Medicine Cabinet with 

Cans 

11,000.00 11,000.00 

17 100 box KN95 Disposable Face Mask, 

Medical Grade, individually 

packed, sealed and sterilized with 

EO gas, Code Standard: 

GB19083-2010, 50 pcs per box 

1,400.00 140,000.00 

18 200 box Surgical Face Mask, Medical 

Grade, 3 ply, Meltblown 

150.00 30,000.00 

19 20 pc Full face shield, acrylic, light 

weight, white-colored frame 

150.00 3,000.00 

20 1,000 box Sodium Ascorbate with Zinc, 

100’s, non-acidic (Exp. Date must 

be 2022) 

350.00 350,000.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT 1,396,629.00 

 

Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

2. DepEd, through its Bids and Awards now invites bids for the above – mentioned 
goods and ancillary services.   Delivery of the Goods is required within 15 days. 

Bidders should have completed, within three years from the date of submission 
and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an 

eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section 
II. Instructions to Bidders. 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using 
a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised 

Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise 
known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 

 

(i) Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, 
or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding 

capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or 
organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar 

rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183.  

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from www.depeddavnor.ph 

or www.philgeps.gov.ph  and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address 
given below during office hours. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders 

from the address below upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding 
Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount 
of Philippine Pesos Five Thousand Pesos and 00/100 (PhP5,000.00).  Only 

bidders that purchased the Bidding Documents will be allowed to submit bids. 
 

6. Schedule and venue of the procurement activities are as follows:  

 

http://www.depeddavnor.ph/
http://www.philgeps.gov.ph/


Activity Date and Time Venue 

Issuance of 

Bidding 

Documents 

November 23-December 14, 2020 

DepEd Division of Davao del 

Norte 

Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam 

Tagum City Davao del Norte 

Pre-Bid 

Conference 
December 1, 2020; 3:00 PM 

DepEd Division of Davao del 

Norte 

Conference Hall 

 

Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam 

Tagum City Davao del Norte  

Submission and 

Opening of Bids 
December 14, 2020; 3:00 PM 

  

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or 
before 3:00 pm of December 14, 2020.  All Bids must be accompanied by a bid 

security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 
18.1. 

 

Bid opening shall be December 14, 2020 @ 3:00 pm.  Bids will be opened in 

the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the 

address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

8. DepEd Davao del Norte Division reserves the right to reject any and all bids, 
declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to 

contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

9. For further information, please refer to: 

 

GAY P. TAGUIRAN 

 BAC SECRETARIAT 

 DepEd Davao del Norte 

Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam  

Tagum City, Davao del Norte 

 Phone Number: 0917-637-1930 

 

 

 

 

REBECCA C. SAGOT 

ASSISTANT SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT 

BAC Chair 


